

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

JOHNATHAN AND TRUDE YARGER, a
married couple, DONNA INSALACO,
JEFFREY GERBITZ, and JOSHUA
RICHMAN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CAPITAL ONE, N.A., successor by merger
to ING BANK, F.S.B., d/b/a ING DIRECT,

Defendant.

Case No. 11-154-LPS

**OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Jonathan D. Selbin
Jason L. Lichtman
Daniel R. Leathers
Lieff Cabraser Heimann & Bernstein, LLP
250 Hudson Street, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10013

Daniel M. Hutchinson
Lieff Cabraser Heimann & Bernstein, LLP
275 Battery Street, 29th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

David P. Meyer
Matthew R. Wilson
Michael J. Boyle
Meyer Wilson, Co., LPA
1320 Dublin Road, Ste. 100
Columbus, OH 43215

Jeffrey S. Goddess (Del. Bar No. 630)
P. Bradford deLeeuw (Del. Bar No. 3569)
Rosenthal, Monhait & Goddess, P.A.
919 Market Street, Suite 1401
Wilmington, DE 19899

Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Settlement Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY | 1 |
| A. Undisputed Facts..... | 1 |
| B. Summary of Plaintiffs’ Allegations. | 2 |
| C. <i>Yarger</i> Case Status..... | 2 |
| D. Other Actions. | 3 |
| E. Discovery Status. | 3 |
| F. Settlement Negotiations..... | 4 |
| II. MATERIAL TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT | 4 |
| A. Class Benefits..... | 5 |
| III. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL AND NOTICE TO CLASS | 7 |
| IV. FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT IS APPROPRIATE..... | 10 |
| A. Overview Of The Class Settlement Approval Process. | 10 |
| B. The Settlement Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23..... | 10 |
| C. The Settlement Is Entitled to a Presumptive Finding of Fairness..... | 10 |
| D. The <i>Girsh</i> Factors Counsel in Favor of Granting Final Approval. | 13 |
| 1. Continued Litigation in this Case Would Be Complex, Expensive, and Prolonged..... | 13 |
| 2. Class Reaction to the Settlement Was Overwhelmingly Positive..... | 14 |
| 3. Class Settlement Comes After Extensive Litigation and Discovery | 15 |
| 4. The Risks of Establishing Liability Counsel in Favor of Settlement | 15 |
| 5. The Risks of Establishing Damages Counsel in Favor of Settlement | 16 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| 6. The Risks of Establishing and Maintaining a Class Throughout Trial Counsel in Favor of Settlement..... | 17 |
| 7. The Presumed Ability of ING/Capital One to Withstand a Greater Judgment Does Not Undercut the Rationale for Settlement | 18 |
| 8. The Proposed Settlement Is Reasonable In Light of the Best Possible Recovery and All Attendant Risk of Litigation..... | 19 |
| V. CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Anderson v. Torrington Co.
755 F. Supp. 834 (N.D. Ind. 1991) 15

Barel v. Bank of America
255 F.R.D. 393 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 20

Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless,
609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010) 9

Girsh v. Jepson,
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) 13

Hamilton v. City of Wilmington
2002 WL 1998376 (D.Del. Aug. 26, 2002) 16

In re Am. Family Enters.,
256 B.R. 377 (D.N.J. 2000) 12

In re Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig,
284 F.R.D. 249 (E.D.Pa. 2012)..... 14, 18, 19

In re Ikon Office Solutions Securities Litig.
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 15, 19

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.
282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012)..... 19

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig. (..... passim

Lake v. First Nationwide Bank,
900 F. Supp. 726 (E.D. Pa. 1995) 12

McCoy v. Health Net, Inc.,
569 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.N.J. 2008)..... 12, 14, 17

Perry v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp.
229 F.R.D. 105 (E.D. Pa. 2004)..... 16

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) 10, 17, 18

Weber v. Gov’t Empl. Ins. Co.
262 F.R.D. 431 (D.N.J. 2009)..... 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P.
23(b)(3) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23 10

Settlement Class Plaintiffs respectfully submit this Opening Brief in Support of their Motion for Final Approval of the Settlement Agreement (“Settlement”) between Plaintiffs and Defendant Capital One, N.A., successor by merger to ING Bank, F.S.B., d/b/a ING Direct (“ING”),¹ and for final certification of the Settlement Class. This Court preliminarily approved the Settlement by Order dated May 7, 2014. D.I. 232.
